
  
OUTTURN TOTAL PERFORMANCE MONITOR 2017/18 

 
 
1. Financial performance (revenue and capital), savings delivery and business 

performance is monitored on a monthly basis through the Total Performance Monitor 
(TPM).  The report is intended for the public, senior officers, all members including 
select committee members and Cabinet. 
  

  Revenue Outlook 
 

2. This section sets out the outturn financial position for 2017/18.  The formal financial 
statements are still in preparation for the external audit after which, they will be 
submitted for approval by the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee.  The 
position within this report is therefore provisional, although no material changes are 
anticipated. 
 

3. The revenue spending for 2017/18 is £526.360m for portfolio and non-portfolio 
budgets as detailed in Appendix 1(a) and 1(b).   
 

4. Appendix 1(c) and 1(d) detail the final agreed carry forward requests from the 
February TPM and additional transfers to reserves. 
 
 

Table - Summary of 2017/18 Pressures and Mitigations  
 

Portfolio Pressures and Underspends  (£000) Mitigation  (£000) 
Variation 
To Budget       

(£000) 

Adults &  Health 

Learning Disability customer growth and 
market price pressure 

3,100 Use of Improved Better Care Fund 
(iBCF) to support demand pressures 

(2,457)  

Delay in delivery of savings for Life 
Pathways and Parity in Disability-related 
expenditure 
 

500 
 
 

Better than expected recovery of 
surpluses in direct payment accounts 

(400)  

Working Age Mental Health forecast 
overspend 

139 Forecast reduction in spending due to 
winter related factors/ other one-off 
opportunities 

(519)  

Physical and Sensory Impairment 
customer volume growth 

149    

Adults & Health  3,888  (3,376) 512 

Children & Young 
People 

Net additional costs for CLA cases; 
particularly Children with Disabilities 

312 Staff savings and project underspends in 
Integrated Prevention Earliest Help 
service 

(1,396)  

  Reduced costs for Unaccompanied 
Asylum Seeking children resulting from 
additional grant funding 

(205)  

Children & 
Young People 

 312 
 

 (1,601) (1,289) 
 

Education & Skills 

Home to School SEND Transport costs; 
predominantly for solo taxis 

1,476 Net underspends in staff costs (763)  

Net additional costs for funding school 
redundancies and supporting EHCP 
assessments 

404    

Education &  
Skills 

 1,880  (763) 1,117 

Environment 

Net additional costs in Waste Disposal 
predominantly from delay to 
implementing new RDF arrangements 

906 Reduced waste tonnages and costs 
during the year.  This includes £0.5m 
transfer to new waste volatility reserve. 

(634)  

Additional consultancy costs to support 
development of Waste Strategy 

42 Increased recovery of income owed from 
third parties and small underspend on 
Countryside Services 

(188)  

Additional costs from reversal of charges 
at Household Waste Recycling Centres 

700    

Environment  1,648  (822) 826 



Portfolio Pressures and Underspends  (£000) Mitigation  (£000) 
Variation 
To Budget       

(£000) 

Finance & 
Resources 

Accounting adjustment to increase the 
provision of bad debt  

819 Reduction of expenditure on running 
contract costs including postage and 
stationary 

(807)  

Net additional costs for revised business 
rates offset by underspending on 
feasibility works and other small 
underspends  

(153) 
 

   

Net additional costs for reactive Facilities 
Management maintenance 

343    

Increased staffing costs  118    

Finance & 
Resources 

 1,127  (807) 320 
 

Highways & 
Infrastructure 

Additional energy inflation cost relating 
to Street Lighting PFI 

128 Costs offset from use of Streetworks 
Permit scheme 

(456)  

Reduced demand on National 
Concessionary Fare Scheme 

(601) 
 

Capitalisation of Operation Watershed 
revenue costs 

(404)  

Additional costs to support Highways 
Maintenance contract procurement and 
other small overspends 

308    

Net additional costs for planning issues 
(e.g. legal costs for range of planning 
appeals) and increased costs for 
transport provision 

274    

Highways & 
Infrastructure 

 109  (860) (751) 

 
Leader (including 
Economy) 

  Underspend on feasibility  for Horsham 
Business Park and Bognor Digital hub 

(266)  

  Staffing vacancies within the 
Communications team and small 
underspend on Broadband and Gigabit 
projects 

(224)  

Leader(including 
Economy) 

 0  (490) (490) 

Safer, Stronger 
Communities 

Additional costs for Firefighter induction 
course, delayed implementation of new 
control centre and a small overspend on 
Worth Domestic Abuse Services. 

356 Underspend on Gypsy Roma & Traveller 
sites, staffing within management and 
other small underspends 

(200)  

Safer, Stronger 
Communities 

 356  (200) 156 

Total Portfolio 
Budget 

 9,320  (8,919) 401 
      Non Portfolio    (4,450) (4,450) 

      Projected Total 
Variance 

    (4,049) 
 

 
Contingency – Original budget                                                                                                                                                              (3,204) 

Contingency items, including Gypsy & Traveller maintenance costs, Insurance Provision, Sussex Healthcare & Shoreham                                1,302 

 
Contingency – Remaining budget                                                                                                                                                        (1,902) 
 
Total Outturn Variation                                                                                                                                                                 (5,951) 

Transfers to Reserve                                                                                                                                                    4,000 

Transfer to General Fund                                                                                                                                             1,951 

Balance Remaining                                                                                                                                                              0 

 
 

Adults and Health 
 

5. As reported in the February TPM, the portfolio has incurred £4m of pressure during 
the financial year (which equates to 2.1% of base budget) due to two issues: 
 

• Demand pressures within Learning Disabilities.  During the year, the size of 
the cohort increased by 1.5% which was due to the transition of younger 
people into the service and increasing life expectancy for the customer group 
as a whole.  The LD budget has also seen above inflation price rises 
throughout the year from external providers; 
 



• Delayed delivery of savings in relation to disability-related expenditure (DRE) 
and Lifelong Services.  Both savings targets have been affected by delays on 
the projects; nevertheless, it is still expected that these savings will be 
delivered in future years. 

 
6. However, the Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) has enabled the portfolio to maintain 

an outturn variation of £0.5m overspending this year due to £2.5m of the grant being 
utilised to support Adult Social Care demand pressures.  Other financial relief has also 
been generated from a minor underspend within expenditure for Older People, 
notably from better than expected recovery of surplus payments in customer 
accounts. 
 

7. For the iBCF overall, £1.9m will carry forward into 2018/19 as uncommitted funding 
from the County Council’s allocation of £11.4m.  Although this will continue to need to 
be used in line with the grant conditions, it will provide a means to spend additionally 
on adult social care on a one-off basis. 
 

 Children and Young People 
  

8. The Children and Young People portfolio has underspent by £1.3m (which equates to 
1.4% underspend compared to budget).  Whist there has been pressure associated 
with elements of children’s social care, including Children Looked After placements 
(£0.7m); the portfolio has mitigated pressures using in year savings from staffing 
underspends, both agency staffing and permanent employees.  A further £0.2m of 
relief has come from increased grant from the Home Office to support the services 
provided to Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking children. 
 

9. Spending within Children’s Social Care has largely been on budget for both Children 
with and without disabilities which is a significant improvement from the previous 
financial year.  The impact of the Quality and Development Board and the robust 
budget planning for 2017/18 has had a significant impact to the delivery of service 
and financial planning.   

 
Education and Skills 
 

10. The Education and Skills portfolio has overspent by £1.1m primarily due to £1.3m of 
cost pressures in the SEND Home to School Transport service.  This is as a 
consequence of significant increases in children with Education Health Care Plans 
(EHCP) needs who require specialist transport to enable them to continue their 
education.  The position has been exacerbated by a limited supply-chain to absorb 
this extra demand, thereby increasing the market price for these services.  An action 
plan is being implemented led by the Director of Education & Skills; examining how 
alternative transport solutions can be provided, market-place engagement and also 
examining existing transport plans; to enable this cost pressure to be mitigated in the 
2018/19 financial year. 

 
11. The portfolio has also incurred additional costs to support redundancy schemes in 

West Sussex schools, which has totalled £0.3m over budget.  This total pressure has 
been mitigated by in-year staff savings of £0.5m largely generated by holding staff 
vacancies. 
 
Environment 
 

12. Overall, the Environment Portfolio has overspent by £0.8m.   This is a significant 
improvement on previous forecasts.  A number of factors have caused the 
overspending in year; the key element being delays in implementing new 



arrangements to dispose of waste in the form of Refuse Derived Fuel (RDF) resulting 
from delays to the procurement and subsequent issues in respect of the successful 
contractor obtaining the necessary licences to move the waste abroad and also 
finalising contract terms with the Mechanical Biological Treatment (MBT) operator to 
move the RDF to the appropriate part of the site.   
 

13. Financial pressure of £0.7m has also been generated following the decision not to 
charge residents for disposing of certain types of waste at Household Waste Recycling 
Centres (HWRC’s).   
 

14. Significant benefit has been generated in February and March from a drop in tonnages 
through the HWRC’s due to the inclement weather.  Given this volatility, a £0.5m 
reserve in case of significant increases in tonnages in early 2018/19 has been created 
and this is included within the outturn variation for the portfolio. 
 
Finance and Resources 

 
15. The Finance and Resources portfolio has overspent by £0.3m.  The portfolio has had a 

number of pressures in year including additional facilities maintenance requirements, 
revised business rate charges for West Sussex properties and an adjustment to how 
we account for the recovery of income due to the council.  These pressures have been 
partly mitigated by underspending on variable costs such as running costs on 
contracts including printing and postage. 
 
Highways and Infrastructure 
 

16. The Highways and Infrastructure portfolio has underspent by £0.8m.  A number of 
factors have generated this underspend including; capitalisation of costs to support 
Operation Watershed activity £0.4m, reduced demand for the National Concessionary 
Fare Scheme £0.6m; and higher than expected income from the Streetworks Permit 
scheme which has been used to offset relevant costs £0.5m.  
 

17. These underspends have been able to absorb some minor pressures incurred during 
the year which includes; additional consultancy support for the procurement of a new 
Highways Maintenance contract £0.3m, additional legal costs to support planning 
appeals £0.1m, small overspend on our street lighting PFI £0.1m and additional 
transport costs £0.1m. 
 
Leader (including Economy) 
 

18. The portfolio has underspent by £0.5m in 2017/18.  This is due to delays in revenue 
feasibility works at the Horsham Business Park, delays in the procurement of the 
lease for the Bognor Digital Hub, underspending within the newly created 
Communications Team and other minor reductions in spend within the Economic 
Development Service. 

 
Safer, Stronger Communities  
 

19. The portfolio has overspent in 2017/18 by £0.2m.  This is as a result of additional 
costs relating to the dual running of the IT system at the Sussex Control Centre and 
increased spending on retained firefighters during February and March due to 
additional pressure on the service during the inclement weather conditions. 
 
 
 
 



Other Budgetary Matters 
 
Non-Portfolio Budget 
 

20. There is an outturn underspending within the contingency budget of £1.9m.  The 
main draw downs from the contingency during the year included £0.7m for insurance 
provision negating the need for the planned draw down from the Insurance reserve, 
£0.3m of costs associated with Sussex Healthcare and £0.2m to enable maintenance 
works at our Gypsy, Roma and Traveller sites.   
 
Decision Request:  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources will be asked to 
approve the draw downs from the contingency budget as detailed in paragraph 20 
and Appendix 1(b). 
 

21. The forecast underspend for non-portfolio budgets has increased from £0.990m to 
£4.450m.  This is due to the budget of £3.354m earmarked for additional LGPS Lump 
Sum contributions and funding of £0.150m allocated for the increased Employer’s 
National Insurance contribution being no longer required in 2017/18 or in future 
years.  This amendment was reflected in the 2018/19 budget, agreed by Full County 
Council in February 2018. 
 
 

Carry forward requests  
 

22. The carry forward of grants and specific requests were approved as part of the 
February TPM to enable the closedown of the accounts.  These totalled £2.647m (full 
details listed in Appendix 1c) and are included in the table below: 
 

List of Carry Forwards Amount  
£000 

Children and Young People  
Three late grant allocations  414 
Funding for MASH Education Workers, Adoption Fees and Youth 
Offending Service 

467 

  
Education  
Two late SEND grant allocations 494 
  
Finance & Resources  
Late grant allocations for One Public Estate  415 
HR and Facilities Management Project 410 
  
Safer, Stronger Communities  
Late grant allocation for Fire Operations 97 
  
Non-Portfolio  350 
  
Total Carry Forward Request 2,647 
 
 

23. As detailed in the February TPM, there are a number of outstanding issues which we 
are currently investigating and it is likely that there will be associated financial 
implications.  New reserves allocating the following amounts are detailed in 
Appendix 1(d): 
 



• Statutory Duties Reserve £2.0m – To fund potential payroll issues including any 
financial liability following a HRMC review of payments made outside of payroll, 
potential Teachers Pensions liabilities, Health and Safety funding and costs 
associated with the implementation of General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR).   
 

• Deprivation of Liberty Safeguarding Reserve (DOLS) £1.0m - To include 
potential costs relating to the backlog of applications in respect of DOLS. 

 
• Business Rates Appeals Reserve £0.460m – To cover the council’s share of any 

potential liability following successful business rates appeals. 
 

• Waste Volatility Reserve £0.5m – To fund a potential increase in tonnage 
volumes which may appear during the early part of 2018/19 financial year as a 
result of the reduced tonnages at the Household Waste Recycling sites in 
February and March due to inclement weather conditions. 

 
• Pothole Action Bonus Reserve £0.540m – To focus on longer term repairs 

across the county’s highways network. 
 

• General Fund £1.951m – Using the remaining underspending in year; increase 
the balance held in the General Fund. 

 
 

Balances and Reserves 
 

24. As at the end of March 2018, and assuming all recommendations within this report 
are approved, the County Council’s reserves will be £208.6m as detailed in Appendix 
1(b).  This is an increase of £9.9m from £198.7m at 1st April 2017.  The majority of 
this amount (£174.7m) is held within earmarked reserves to fund future 
commitments that the County Council has entered into.  These relate to large 
programmes of work which include the Service Transformation Reserve or for specific 
long term contracts (e.g. Waste Management MRMC Reserve, Street Lighting PFI 
Reserve and Waste Management PFI Reserve).   
 

25. Given the continuing uncertainty and volatility of public funding in the coming years, 
it is more important than ever that the County Council is holding adequate reserves.  
This will enable us to smooth out unexpected funding shortfalls and therefore 
minimalising any impact on services enabling them to plan effectively against their 
allocated budget. 
 

26. Taking into account the agreed carry forward requests totalling £2.647m which are set 
out in paragraph 22 and Appendix 1(c) and all the transfers to reserves detailed in 
paragraph 23 and Appendix 1 (d), it is proposed that the balance of underspending in 
non-portfolio budgets of £1.951m is transferred to the General Fund.  This will 
provide additional means for the County Council to protect itself from future demand 
pressures that could adversely impact on our financial position and strengthen the 
council’s financial resilience.  The General Fund balance would increase to £20.3m, 
representing 3.8% of 2018/19 net expenditure. 
 

27. Following a review of the council’s reserves, there are two reserves which are no 
longer required.  The balance of £0.643m is proposed to be allocated to the Service 
Transformation Reserve.  
 

 
 



Reserve Name Reserve Balance To Be 
Removed (£’000) 

Tangmere Solar Farm 300 

Infrastructure Reserve 343 

Total 643 

 
 

Savings Programme 
 

28. The 2017/18 savings target across the portfolio budgets was £16.8m.  Of this amount 
£15.4m (or 92%) was delivered as originally envisaged or the saving has been 
achieved via a different mechanism.  £1.4m was judged as having no expectation of 
delivery by the end of the financial year; of which £0.5m for waste charges has been 
addressed in the 2018/19 budget and the remaining £0.9m relating to Lifelong 
Services and Disability Related Expenditure is planned to be delivered during future 
financial years.  
 
 
Capital Programme 

 
29. The overall capital monitor, as set out in Appendix 3, shows the revised budget for 

2017/18 totalling £114.6m, with £101.0m on Core Services and £13.6m on Income 
Generating Initiatives. The actual spend for 2017/18 is £98.0m, representing a 
variance of £16.6m (or 14% of £114m) from the revised budget as reported in 
previous TPM’s.  There has been no material variation to the profiled estimate 
reported in the January 2018 TPM.   The capital monitor is attached in Appendix 3 and 
further detailed analysis will be provided in the capital programme report which is to 
be discussed at the Performance and Finance Select Committee in July 2018. 
 
 
Performance 
 

30. This report provides an update to the year-end position against the Future West 
Sussex Plan (2015-19) reported in the February TPM report. This is the final report on 
the 2015-2019 plan which will be replaced with the West Sussex Plan 2017-2022.  
 
The West Sussex Performance Dashboard enables services to provide details of the 
aims for each goal and the activities and actions being undertaken to meet the targets 
set.   

https://performance.westsussex.gov.uk/ 
 

  
 
 

https://performance.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://performance.westsussex.gov.uk/
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33.    Independent for longer in later life 
 

 
Achievements GREEN 

 
Quality of care in care homes (19) – Year-end outturn Green 
The percentage of care homes rated good or outstanding followed a steady upward 
trend throughout the year. Year-end results are 80% exceeding the target of 60%. 
The main reasons for the improvements are:-  
 

• Prioritising inspections to focus on those Providers whom were previously 
rated non-compliant.  



• Providing increased support and coaching by WSCC and other commissioners 
of services to the care markets to promote the sustaining of enhanced quality 
of care for residents of the County. 

 
Quality of care received at home (20) – Year-end outturn Green  
The year-end result is 88% and although a slight reduction in performance compared 
to the previous quarter (90%), we continue to significantly exceed our target of 60%.  
 
Early diagnosis of dementia (22) - Year-end outturn expected Green  
Timely diagnosis of dementia is a key priority for both health and social care. This 
measure covers the Memory Assessment Service (MAS) only. Through the MAS, 
people with dementia and their carers are able to access support from dementia 
advisers and associated professionals, who can also link them into social groups, 
carers support groups and opportunities to learn about how to live well with dementia.   
 
It is our aim to be in the top quartile of counties in England i.e. 66.7% (revised from 
68.1% last year). This measure is a combined average from 3 CCGs and results to 
January 2018 show an average of 67.8%. Final year-end results will become available 
in May 2018.  
 
Crawley CCG started the year below target, has since recovered and is performing on 
target. Horsham and Mid Sussex continue to operate above their target. The Clinical 
Directors have developed an action plan to improve the diagnoses rates for Coastal 
West Sussex CCG who are currently performing below target.  
 
Healthy life expectancy (23) - Year-end outturn Green  
This goal is measured by monitoring annual updates to the GP patient survey about 
the health of people aged 65 and over. The survey asks people to describe their 
health status against five areas: mobility, self-care, ability to do usual activities, 
pain/discomfort and anxiety/depression. 

 
As life expectancy has risen, it is important to measure what proportion of these 
additional years of life is being spent in good health. Healthy life expectancy is 
influenced by a vast range of complex interacting factors. These include: maternal 
health and wellbeing, parental relationships and influences in the early years of life, 
including breastfeeding, diet and physical activity; access to health and other 
services, and wider influences such as income, education, skills and employment.  
 
Access to health care accounts for as little as 10% of a population’s health and 
wellbeing. Whilst the quality of the healthcare system remains important, by itself, it 
will not improve the health of people in the UK. If the causes of ill health are social, 
economic and environmental then the solutions need to be too. West Sussex has 
increasingly recognised the importance of addressing this with the services it 
commissions. These include services to maintain the health of carers; alcohol 
prevention and early identification of risk; healthy weight services; harm reduction 
approaches for substance misuse, and emotional wellbeing programmes. Many of 
these services are key to reducing the risks of developing cardiovascular disease and 
diabetes. 
 
The latest results for West Sussex are 0.767 which is better than the South East 
average of 0.75. We currently rank 7th of 19 authorities in the South East and the 
highest scoring authority is currently West Berkshire with 0.783.  
 
 
 
 



Challenges RED/AMBER 
 
Choice over own care (18) – Year-end outturn Amber 
This measure is a reflection of WSCC's drive to offer people choice and independence. 
Research has indicated that receipt of self-directed support, via personal budgets, has 
a positive effect in terms of impact on well-being, increased choice and control, cost 
implications and improving outcomes.  
 
The annual Adults Social Care User Survey was completed in April and May 2017. 
Surveys were sent out to customers and carers who currently receive a service from 
WSCC. This year there was a significant improvement in the number of surveys 
returned of 51% compared to 37% the previous year.   
 
The overall survey score was 77.6 %, a slight improvement on last year (76.9%), but 
we did not meet the target of 80.3% or the South East average of 80.1%. However, 
our results are comparable to the England average of 77.7%.  
 
Adult Services undertook a further survey with residents who had responded to the 
original one in April / May 2016. The survey focused on some of the areas where 
there had been a reduction in scoring. The outcome of the survey showed that 
residents wanted more advice and information at an earlier stage e.g. on slips, trips 
and falls. As a result this has influenced the initial design of the new Adult Operating 
Model which is being tested over the coming months. 
 
Appropriate admissions to residential care (21) - Year-end outturn expected 
Red 
This goal measures the rate at which people over the age of 65 are permanently 
admitted into residential or nursing accommodation, as part of the support by WSCC. 
We aim to minimise admissions as part of our focus to promote independence and to 
support people to live in their own homes, but the needs of our customers will always 
remain the primary focus. The target is 595.4 per 100,000 population.  
 
To date there have been 560 admissions and it is predicted that year-end admissions 
will not meet the annual target. However, as we move along the preventative services 
route, start the new operating model, and use Discharge to Assess (D2A) and other 
services to prevent admissions direct from ‘acutes’ hospital then it is likely we will see 
an improving trend.   
 
NHS health checks outcomes (24) – Year-end outturn Amber 
The target for the number of people offered an NHS Health check was 33,000. In the 
February TPM we expected the year-end outturn to be 30,000; however, the actual 
number offered a check was 36,428 exceeding the target by 10.3%, and an increase 
of 5,377 on the previous year. 
 
The target for the number of people receiving their health check was a minimum of 
11,000.  The programme exceeded the target by 11% with 12,397 people completing 
their check; an increase of 1,761 on the previous year. Over 700 people were found 
to be at high risk of developing cardiovascular disease. 
 
GP practices have delivered more health checks than in any other year since the 
programme began and continue to be the largest contributor.  Pharmacy delivery has 
not recovered with pharmacies delivering their lowest number checks since 2013.  
Pharmacies are facing significant challenges overall and Public Health continues to 
work closely with pharmacy partners and in particular the Local Pharmacy Committee 
to gain commitment to improved performance. The programme has been praised for 



its rigorous approach to quality assurance.  Both GP practices and pharmacies 
continue to face competing priorities and workload pressures.  
 
Discrepancy with target shown in the Corporate Plan 
The target for the number of health checks delivered in the previous year (2016/17) 
was set at 14,500 and the year-end outturn for the programme at March 2017 was 
10,636 (73.4% of target).  
 
The target for 17/18 was re-set in the first quarter to a minimum of 11,000 health 
checks completed as this was viewed as an achievable stretch target to enable the 
programme to rebuild from the 2016/17 outturn. The aspiration remains to work 
towards high quality, full roll out of the programme. Programme outturn for health 
checks delivered at March 2018 exceeding the revised target by 1,230 and has 
recovered to 85.5% of the previous 16/17 target of 14,500.  
 

 

 34.    Performance Dashboard overview  
 

The table attached indicates, for the three priorities, the performance position at the 
end of March 2018.  



 

WEST SUSSEX PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD OVERVIEW as at end of March 2018

THE MEASURE REPORTING CYCLE 
DUE

Aim 
High/ 
Low

2016/17 Outturn 
Result

Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18
Forecast 

(Year End) 
Reported Status

1 Young people's mental health - The percentage of children with a mental health referral 
receiving an assessment within four weeks of referral. Monthly H 96%

90% 96% 85% 90% 100% 94% 91% 88% 86% 87% 85%
* A

2 Children's healthy weight - The prevalence of healthy weight of children in their last year of 
primary school.

Annually 
(December) H 68.5%

70.3%
G

3 Keeping families together -  The number of families turned around. Quarterly H 1,281
1,281 1,511 1,741 1,939

G

4 Children looked after population - The average time between a child entering care and moving 
in with its adoptive family (in days). Quarterly L 471.53

466.69 461.73 483.3 476.05
A

5 Quality of Children's Services - The Ofsted Framework for the inspection of services for children 
in need of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers.

As per 
inspection H Requires 

Improvement A

6 Progress check of child development - The percentage of children assessed at a good level of 
development   at the end of reception (ready for school)

Annually 
(October) H 68.3%

70.6%
A

7 Primary children achievement -  The pupil achievement at Key Stage 2 Annually 
(September) H 45%

55%
R

8 Pupil achievement at Key Stage 4 - The Key Stage 4 results for all schools in West Sussex Annually 
(November) H 0.1

0.03
A

9 Pupils in schools judged good or outstanding - The number of pupils in West Sussex schools 
that are judged good or outstanding by Ofsted. Monthly H 81%

81.2% 81.0% 81.6% 82.8% 82.8% 83.0% 84.0% 83.8% 84.2% 84.8% 84.4% 84.2%
A

10 Gross Value Added per head of population - The workplace based Gross Value Added (GVA) 
per head at current basic prices

Annually 
(December) H £25,220

£25,978
G

11 Average earnings in West Sussex - The gross weekly pay of full-time workers in West Sussex Annually 
(November) H £557.20

£554.10
G

12 Payment to small & micro Businesses - payment of undisputed invoices within 20 working 
days Quarterly H n/a

92.0% 92.4% 94% 93%
A

13 Business support and grants - The number of businesses supported by West Sussex County 
Council and West Sussex led initiatives. Quarterly H 351

49 200+ 235 320
G

14 16 - 17 year olds in education, employment or training - The percentage of 16 - 17 year 
olds in education, employment or training in West Sussex

Annually 
(January) H 90.1%

89.1% 88.9%
A

15 Apprenticeships in West Sussex - The number of apprentices in West Sussex Annually 
(November) H 5,790 **

16 Unemployment rate for people aged 50-64 - The percentage of people aged 50 to 64 claiming 
Jobseekers Allowance as a proportion of the resident population of the same age. Monthly L 0.8%

0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 0.7% 0.8% 0.7% 0.8% 0.8% 0.9% 0.9%
G

17 Broadband roll out - The incremental total number of premises passed by the publicly funded 
infrastructure programme Quarterly H 1,043

1,203 2,658 3,307 3,307
G

18 Choice over own care - The percentage of Adult Social Care customers who, when surveyed, felt 
that they had control over their daily lives

Annually
(June) H 76.9%

77.6%
A

19 Quality of care in homes - The ratio of care home providers in West Sussex rated as good or 
outstanding by the Care Quality Commission. Quarterly H 78%

79% 79% 79% 80%
G

20 Quality of care received at home - The ratio of home care providers in West Sussex rated good 
or outstanding by the Care Quality Commission Quarterly H 86%

90% 90% 88% 88%
G

21 Appropriate admissions to residential care - The number of permanent admissions of older 
people (aged 65 and over) to residential and nursing care homes. Quarterly L 592

116.9 265 475
R

22 Early diagnosis of dementia - The diagnosis rate of dementia in West Sussex Quarterly H 65.0%
65.5% 66.38% 67.76%

G

23 Healthy life expectancy - The average health status score of adults aged 65 and over within 
West Sussex

Annually 
(December) H 0.759

0.767
G

24 NHS health checks outcomes - The number of people taking up the offer of a NHS health check Quarterly H 10,636
2,858 5,785 8,548 12,397

A

*one month delay   ** 2+ month  delay
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Outturn Summary
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16,003     1

69,452     5
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2,534       0
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465          0

-           0

-           0

189,792    0

2017/18
Budget
£'000

The Adult's Services outturn position reflects an overspending of £0.5m.  This represents 0.27% of the budget and 
is in line with forecasts that have been made since September 2017.

There are three main explanations for this position:

1.  Delayed delivery of savings in respect of disability-related expenditure and Lifelong Services.  Both of those 
workstreams have been affected by timing factors, which were beyond the immediate control of the directorate.  
Despite that benefits are still expected to be realised in full on an on-going basis. 

2.  Demand pressures within Learning Disabilities.  The County Council's share of the overspend on the pooled 
budget is £3.6m.   During the year the size of the LD cohort rose by a net 31 (1.5%), which was a product of 
growth in the number of younger people in the age range of 18 to 34 alongside increasing life expectancy for the 
customer group as a whole.

3.  Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF).  Sustaining adult social care is one of three grant conditions that 
Government has attached to the iBCF.  The County Council agreed with the West Sussex Clinical Commissioning 
Groups that it would be used to fund the overspending within Learning Disabilities, excluding savings risks.  In the 
event just under £2.5m needed to be applied from that source, effectively as a balancing figure.  That requirement 
would have been higher had the number of older people not increased at a lower rate than projected.  Although 
price pressure remained strong, the size of the customer group increased in net terms between March 2017 and 
March 2018 by around 50 fewer than the growth on which the budget was based.  In tandem with the one-off 
benefit produced by an exceptional level of recovery of surpluses in direct payments accounts, this led to the £0.6m 
underspend in that area of the directorate.   

In terms of the implications for 2018/19, £2m will be available on a recurring basis to support the LD budget.  
Allowing for that, together with the assumption that the outstanding savings will be delivered, the potential 
underlying risk that will carry forward is in the order of £1m.  A plan is being developed within LD which will set out 
options for managing this.  In addition the older people's budget will be important to monitor closely because there 
are reasons to suggest that the 2017/18 underspend could be a reflection of emerging benefits that might 
contribute towards the £2m savings target in 2018/19 from Focus on Prevention.

Projected 
under/over 
spend as 

percentage of 
budget

%
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ADULTS' OPERATIONS TOTAL

Corporate Savings

Improved Better Care Fund (IBCF)
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Other Responsibilities
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Outturn Summary
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2017/18
Budget
£'000

The Children's' Start of Life outturn position reflects an underspend of £1.3m.  This represents 1.4% of the budget.  During 
2017/18, the service has faced some challenges which led to some specific mitigation plans to enable sufficient service delivery 
within the financial budget available; these included:

Delayed delivery of savings in respect of Lifelong Services has caused a £0.750m pressure in year.  Despite this delay, this 
saving is expected to be realised in full on an on-going basis.

Placement budgets for children look after (CLA) have overspent by £0.7m.  This is primarily due to the volume and cost of 
placements for older children looked after.  In addition, the delays in re-opening the Beechfield Secure Unit have also incurred 
£0.9m of cost pressure in year.  

These cost pressures within Social Care have been partially mitigated from social worker vacancies in year leading to an 
underspending of £0.9m.  In common with other authorities across the country, West Sussex has faced significant difficulties in 
recruiting to social worker posts and in the latter part of the year, even the supply of agency social workers was exhausted.  
This has led to the service running with a deficit of social workers (either WSCC employed or agency) of an average of 23fte per 
month throughout the year.  Although this has assisted the financial position of the portfolio, it has created work pressure within 
the service.  

Other areas of mitigation within Social Care included £0.6m of underspending on client expenditure and public law outline as a 
result of tighter controls by the service, underspending of £0.5m on therapeutic service, child sexual exploitation and missing 
children and £0.2m of additional income from the Asylum Seekers grant for unaccompanied asylum seeking children due to 
more children now attracting the higher national rate of grant.

The Integrated Prevention and Earliest Help (IPEH) service were requested to hold staffing vacancies to assist the social care 
CLA placement pressure at the start of the year in the sum of £0.5m, however the service continued to hold spending plans in 
preparation for future savings targets and an additional £0.9m was underspent in year. 
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Appendix 1(b)
REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2017/18

 Latest budget 
for year  Net spending  

 Outturn 
Variation 

February 
variation

Change 
on month

 £000  £000  £000 £000 £000

Sources of Finance

Revenue Support Grant -27,693 -27,693 0 0 0

Precept -404,861 -404,861 0 0 0

Council Tax Collection Fund -3,373 -3,373 0 0 0

Business Rates -75,968 -76,095 -127 -127 0

Business Rates Collection Fund 1,117 1,117 0 0 0

Business Rates Pool -1,784 -1,784 0 0 0

Section 31 Business Rates Grant -2,324 -2,390 -66 -65 -1

Adult Social Care Grant -3,318 -3,318 0 0 0

Education Services Grant -2,189 -2,192 -3 -3 0

New Homes Bonus Grant -5,017 -5,016 1 1 0

School Improvement Grant -428 -439 -11 -11 0

Transition Grant -6,254 -6,254 0 0 0
Transparency Code New Burdens Grant 0 -13 -13 -13 0

Financing Sub-Total -532,092 -532,311 -219 -218 -1

Portfolio Budgets
Adults and Health 189,792 190,304 512 488 24
Children and Young People 90,035 88,746 -1,289 -808 -481
Education and Skills 15,834 16,951 1,117 1,176 -59
Environment 60,588 61,414 826 1,172 -346
Finance and Resources 59,873 60,193 320 -18 338
Highways and Infrastructure 36,587 35,836 -751 -926 175
Leader (including Economy) 10,883 10,393 -490 -266 -224
Safer, Stronger Communities 37,947 38,103 156 -3 159
Portfolio Sub-Total 501,539 501,940 401 815 -414

Non-Portfolio Budgets
Capital Financing - MRP 8,789 8,666 -123 -123 0
Capital Financing - Interest 18,713 18,060 -653 -649 -4
Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay 1,957 1,957 0 0 0
Investment Income -1,858 -1,809 49 0 49
Contingency 1,902 0 -1,902 0 -1,902
LGPS Lump Sum Contribution 3,354 0 -3,354 0 -3,354
Employer's National Insurance 150 0 -150 0 -150
Business Rates Pool 1,431 1,431 0 0 0
Transfers to/(from) Reserves -3,885 -3,885 0 0 0
Non-Portfolio Sub-Total 30,553 24,420 -6,133 -772 -5,361

Total Net Expenditure 0 -5,951 -5,951 -175 -5,776

Memo: Contingency £000
Original Budget 3,204
Gypsy & Traveller sites -221
Sussex Healthcare -300
Review of Insurance Provision -744
Shoreham -37
Available Contingency 1,902



Appendix 1(b)

Balances and Reserves Balance at 1 
April 2017

Balance at 
31 March 

2018

Movement
in Year

£000 £000 £000

Earmarked Reserves:

Capital Expenditure Reserve -4,010 -4,010 0

Capital Infrastructure -12,100 -12,028 72

Crawley Schools PFI Reserve -6,976 -7,199 -223

Street Lighting PFI Reserve -18,351 -19,142 -791

Waste Management PFI Reserve -12,417 -12,415 2

Waste Management MRMC Reserve -29,490 -29,216 274

Adult Social Care & Health Demand Pressures -1,754 -734 1,020

Budget Management Reserve -18,931 -26,704 -7,773

Business Infrastructure Reserve -2,858 -1,187 1,671

Care, Wellbeing and Education Risk Reserve -1,921 0 1,921

Contract Settlement Reserve -893 -893 0

Counselling Services to Schools -1,000 -383 617

Debtor Contingency -586 0 586

Early Intervention Reserve -8,160 0 8,160

Elections Reserve -600 0 600

Highways Commuted Sums -2,669 -3,063 -394

Highways On-Street Parking -433 -806 -373

Infrastructure Fund -817 0 817

Insurance Reserve -8,116 -8,049 67

Interest Smoothing Reserve -830 -830 0

£0.217m applied to revenue to meet premium shortfall; £0.150m credited to reserve (carry-forward of school insurance 
premiums)

Analysis of movement in year

£0.072m draw down for A27 workshops in year (£0.028m remaining for 2018/19)

£1.671m, withdrawal from reserve as per approved 2017/18 budget (includes £0.922m applied to capital programme)

£1.020m withdrawal from reserve as per approved 2017/18 budget

£7.773m transfer to reserve as per approved 2017/18 budget

£0.123m transferred from revenue budget (in-year surplus of PFI credits over unitary charge payments) per funding 
model; £0.1m internal interest accrued

£0.749m transfer to reserve as per approved 2017/18 budget; additional £0.042m internal interest accrued

£0.028m withdrawal from reserve as per approved 2017/18 budget; £0.026m internal interest accrued

Applied £0.336m to capital programme (MBT Plant); £0.062m interest accrued

£1.921m balance transferred to Service Transformation Reserve as per approved 2017/18 budget

£8.160m withdrawal from reserve as per approved 2017/18 budget

£0.6m withdrawal from reserve as per approved 2017/18 budget

£0.373m transferred to reserve from Highways and Infrastructure portfolio to finance future eligible schemes

Application of 2016/17 outturn carry forward

Balance of reserve applied to finance adjustments following review of Council debtors

£0.394m transfer to reserve as per approved 2017/18 budget

£0.470m withdrawal from reserve as per approved 2017/18 budget; balance transferred to Service Transformation 
Reserve as identified through review of small reserves



Appendix 1(b)

Balances and Reserves Balance at 1 
April 2017

Balance at 
31 March 

2018

Movement
in Year

£000 £000 £000

Analysis of movement in year

Revenue Grants Unapplied -1,153 -1,804 -651
Schools Sickness & Maternity Insurance 
Scheme -2,002 -2,085 -83

Service Transformation Fund -13,341 -11,513 1,828

Adult Social Care Grant 0 -1,743 -1,743

Statutory Duties Reserve 0 -350 -350

Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) Reserve -2,437 -1,977 460

Street Works Permit Scheme -602 -836 -234

Sustainable Investment Fund -850 -796 54

Tangmere Solar Farm -623 0 623

Other Earmarked Reserves -1,656 -1,943 -287

Earmarked Reserves (Excluding Schools) -155,576 -149,706 5,870

DSG Reserve -2,520 -5,489 -2,969

School Balances -16,479 -14,995 1,484

Total Earmarked Reserves -174,575 -170,190 4,385

General Fund -18,335 -18,335 0

Capital Grants Unapplied -5,741 -13,626 -7,885

Total Usable Reserves (Current) -198,651 -202,151 -3,500

Proposed Transfers to Reserves:

Statutory Duties Reserve -2,000

Deprivation of Liberty Safeguarding (DOLS) -1,000

Business Rates Appeals Reserve -460

Waste Volatility Reserve -500

Pothole Action Bonus Reserve -540

Increase to General Fund -1,951
Total Usable Reserves (Proposed) -198,651 -208,602

Net balance of grants and contributions received in year and applied to capital programme

£0.234m balance of permit fee income received in 2017/18 applied to reserve

£1.1m for High Needs Block allocated in June 2017 as agreed by Education & Skills Forum (Jan 2017); £4.069m net DSG 
outturn underspend transferred to reserve

Net balance of school balances to finance 2017/18 expenditure

Application of SEN (£0.125m), High Needs (£0.074m) Small Grant Allocation (£0.035m) and Fire (£0.02m) grants; £0.1m 
diverted to OPE reserve; Carry-forward various grants (£1.005m) per February 2018 TPM

£0.083m in-year surplus on schools sickness and maternity insurance scheme

£0.323m withdrawal from reserve as per approved 2017/18 budget; £0.3m balance identified through review of small 
reserves
£0.164m withdrawal from Highways and Education Buildings Reserve per approved 2017/18 budget; £0.350m withdrawal 
of Public Health Funding and £0.165m for Operation Watershed; various transfers as agreed in Feb 2018 TPM including: 
One Public Estate (£0.415m), Off-Payroll Reform (£0.350m), Infrastructure Works Feasibility (£0.298m)

£0.460m withdrawal from reserve as per approved 2017/18 budget

£0.350m off-payroll reform - as agreed in February 2018 TPM

£1.921m balance from Care, Wellbeing and Education Risk Reserve transferred to Service Transformation Reserve as per 
approved 2017/18 budget; £4.392m applied to Leader revenue portfolio (Transformation Programme costs for year); 
£0.643m increase from review of small reserves
£3.318 Adult Social Care Grant; £1.525m applied to Leader revenue portfolio (Transformation Programme costs for 
year); £0.050m applied to capital programme (St Wilfrid's Hospice)



App 1d  

Name of Reserve Amount Narrative

Statutory Duties Reserve 2,000,000£       
Reserve to fund potential future costs associated with a HMRC review of payments 
made outside of payroll, potential teachers pensions liabilities as well as other costs to 
fund additional health and safety issues. 

Deprivation of Liberty Safeguarding 
(DOLS) Reserve 1,000,000£       

The County Council is legally required to determine whether arrangements made for the 
care and/or treatment of an individual lacking capacity to consent to those 
arrangements amounts to a deprivation of liberty.  Currently there is a backlog of such 
applications, so the purpose of this reserve is to provide funding for the exceptional 
costs that will be incurred as part of clearing it.

Business Rates Appeals Reserve 460,000£         This reserve is to cover the County Council's share of any potential liability following 
successful business rates appeals.

Waste Volatility Reserve 500,000£         

The waste volatility reserve is to fund a potential increase in tonnage volumes which 
may appear during the early part of the 2018/19 financial year.  In the months of 
February and March 2018, there were significant reductions in expected waste tonnage 
at the Household Waste Recycling Sites.  

Pothole Action Bonus Reserve 540,000£         Allocation of funding to focus on longer term repairs across the county's highways 
network.

General Fund 1,951,000£       
Allocation of funding into the General Fund to protect against future demand pressures.  
This additional allocation will increase the reserve to a level representing 3.8% of the 
2018/19 net expenditure.

Reserves Transfers



2017/18 CAPITAL MONITOR as at the end of March 2018 Appendix 2

Expenditure:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Variance

Revised Additions/
17/18 Capital Full Over/(Under) Changes Changes Pipeline Cancellations
Forecast (July Year Spend due to beyond the Schemes & Reductions of

Refresh) Actuals Management control of the Schemes
Portfolio Action Service

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Core Programme

Adults and Health 221 394 173 (157) 0 330 0

Education and Skills/ Children and Young People 51,586 46,299 (5,287) 0 (1,893) 550 (3,944)

Environment 1,312 801 (511) (293) (610) 0 392

Finance and Resources 4,728 3,775 (953) (720) 0 191 (424)

Highways and Infrastructure 37,280 33,108 (4,172) 1,495 (5,089) 0 (578)

Leader (including Economy) 562 433 (129) 0 -361 420 -188

Safer, Stronger Communities 5,341 1,797 (3,544) 0 (3,485) 0 (59)

Total Core Programme 101,030 86,607 (14,423) 325 (11,438) 1,491 (4,801)

Income Generating Initiatives

Economy  (5 Bold Ideas) 667 100 (567) 0 (567) 0 0

Finance and Resources (inc Propco) 489 376 (113) 0 (198) 85 0

Environment (Waste Infrastructure & YES) 12,465 10,944 (1,521) (340) (1,157) 0 (24)

Total IGI 13,621 11,420 (2,201) (340) (1,922) 85 (24)

Total Capital Programme 114,651 98,027 (16,624) (15) (13,360) 1,576 (4,825)

Capital 
Forecast

Sources of Finance Estimate Actuals Variance
£000 £000 £000

Government Grant 66,916 59,051 (7,865)

Revenue Contributions 1,357 1,957 600

Capital Receipts 2,750 1,696 (1,054)

Borrowing - Corporate 8,889 19,393 10,504

Borrowing - Service/Income Generating 25,746 11,119 (14,627)

External Contributions 8,993 4,811 (4,182)

Total 114,651 98,027 (16,624)

Slipped to) / Accelerated from 2018/1
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